## CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL VALLEY REGION

#### ORDER R5-2019-0019

## RESCINDING WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS/NPDES PERMITS/TIME SCHEDULE ORDERS

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region (Central Valley Water Board), finds that the Central Valley Water Board adopted the following Orders which are no longer applicable for the reasons shown:

### a. AETNA SPRINGS RESORT, AETNA SPRINGS RESORT, NAPA COUNTY

Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Order 86-188, adopted on 26 September 1986, prescribes waste discharge requirements for the Aetna Springs Resort in Napa County. The Central Valley Region Water Quality Control Board received a Report of Waste Discharge, dated 9 April 2013, from the Discharger requesting coverage for a new wastewater treatment system under State Water Resources Control Board General Order 2014-0153-DWQ for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment Systems. Regulation of the discharge to the new treatment system was enrolled for coverage under General Order WQ 2014-0153-DWQ-R5191 on 22 January 2016. As part of decommissioning the old treatment system under Order 86-188, Pond Closure Reports were submitted to the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board on 6 August 2018 and 13 November 2018. Because these reports demonstrate adequate completion of pond closure activities, it is appropriate to rescind Order 86-188.

#### b. LAKESHORE RESORT AT BUCKS LAKE, PLUMAS COUNTY (FACILITY)

Waste Discharge Requirements Order 5-00-015, adopted on 15 January 2000, and prescribes requirements for the discharge from Lakeshore Resort at Bucks Lake, Plumas County (Facility). The Facility is comprised of a wastewater collection system with septic tanks, dosing tanks, and three community leachfields. The Facility is now regulated under Water Quality Order 2014-0153-DWQ (General Order) for discharges to land from small domestic systems with a maximum average daily flow of 100,000 gallons or less. Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Waste Discharge Requirements Order 5-00-015.

# c. NEW AGE CHURCH OF BEING DBA SIERRA HOT SPRINGS, GLOBE HOTEL/NEW AGE CHURCH OF BEING, SIERRA COUNTY

Waste Discharge Requirements Order 91-188, adopted on 6 September 1991, prescribes requirements for the discharge of domestic wastewater for the septic and leachfield system for Globe Hotel in Sierra County. Order 91-188 permitted a monthly average dry weather flow rate of 2,000 gallons per day. Regulation of the discharge was recently transferred to Sierra County Environmental Department under their Local Area Management Plan (LAMP), Order R5-2018-0060, which was adopted by the Central Valley Water Board on 2 August 2018. Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Order 91-188.

## d. SIERRA COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 5 ZONE 5A, SIERRA BROOKS SUBDIVISION, SIERRA COUNTY

Waste Discharge Requirements Order 85-039, adopted on 22 February 1985, prescribes requirements for the discharge of domestic wastewater for individual septic and leachfield systems on each lot within the Sierra Brooks Subdivision in Sierra County. Regulation of the discharge was recently transferred to Sierra County Environmental Department under their Local Area Management Plan (LAMP), Order R5-2018-0060, which was adopted by the Central Valley Water Board on 2 August 2018. Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Order 85-039.

e. **THE WINE GROUP, INC.; FRANZIA TULARE WINERY; TULARE COUNTY**Waste Discharge Requirements Order 98-089, adopted on 17 April 1998, prescribes requirements for the discharge of process wastewater from a winery at 1887 N. Mooney Boulevard in Tulare County. The Discharger has sold the property and it will no longer be operated as a winery. Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Waste Discharge Requirements Order 98-089.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above Orders are rescinded on the date of this order unless otherwise stated above.

I, PATRICK PULUPA, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region on 8 February 2019

Original signed by
PATRICK PULUPA, Executive Officer